VILLAGE OF CHASE

By-law No. 169

The Council of the Village of Chase in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

•••

- (a) Water Extension By-law No. 32 is hereby repealed.
- (b) This By-law may be cited as "Village of Chase Water Utility Extension By-law No. 169, 1978."

1. Where an application for a water connection has been made and the connection cannot be provided unless a water main is extended, such extensions shall be made on the following conditions:

> (a) Such applicant shall provide and install such extensions at his own expense, provided that within a five (5) year period following completion of the extension, as each subsequent water connection is made to each parcel of land, which fronts or abuts on the street, highway or other right-of-way, or which such water extension is constructed and which lies between the existing mains and the nearest boundary of the applicant's property, the applicant shall be rebated an amount equal to: The quotient of the front footage of the parcel connected divided by the number of feet paid for by the applicant, multiplied by the original cost of the extension.

The total amount rebated to the applicant shall not either singly nor in aggregate, exceed 50% of the original amount expended by him.

Each applicant applying for a connection to such extensions within five (5) years of completion of the extension, shall pay to the Village a sum equal to the water connection fees as set out by the Village at the time, together with the amount as specified by the Village for his portion of the extension, the latter to be applied against the rebates to the subdivider who installed the extension as described above.

2. Every extension and every distribution main and all other works carried out under this by-law shall be in accordance with Village specifications and shall be under the supervision of the Village Engineer, and due notice shall be given to the Village Clerk before any work in connection with extending such water main is commenced. 3. This By-law may be cited as "Village of Chase Water Utility Extension By-law No. 169, 1978."

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 23 RD day of FEBRUARY, 1978. READ A SECOND TIME THIS 23 RD day of FEBRUARY, 1978.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 13th day of July, 1978.

Certified a true copy of By-law No. 169, of the Village of Chase, as read a Third Time by the Council of the Village of Chase this $/3^{12}$ day of \sqrt{uky} , 1978.

Received the approval of the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing this 15th day of <u>August</u>, 1978.

RECONSIDERED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Village of Chase on this $24^{\frac{14}{2}}$ day of <u>AUGUST</u>, 1978.

Mayor Manphonep.

Shirty Timpa.

I hereby certify that this is a true and correct copy of By-law No. 177, of the Village of Chase, cited as the "Village of Chase Water Utility Extension By-law No. 169, 1978."

Shirly Timpany

Approved pursuant to the provisions of Act' this Thay of Act and the section of the Municipal Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing APPROVAL NO. 78 793

A true copy of By-Law No. 16 q registered in the office of the Inspector of Municipalities this 8 th day of September 1978.

Deputy Inspector of Municipalities

2